

No. 08-861

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND  
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS  
PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING  
OVERSIGHT BOARD, *ET AL.***

---

J. GORDON SEYMOUR  
JACOB N. LESSER  
MARY I. PETERS  
PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING  
OVERSIGHT BOARD  
1666 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 207-9100

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT K. KRY  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Respondents Public Company  
Accounting Oversight Board, et al.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	2
II. This Lawsuit.....	6
A. Proceedings in District Court.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals' Decision.....	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition .....	11
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle Because There Are Substantial Questions About This Court's Jurisdiction .....	12
II. The Appointments Clause Challenge Does Not Warrant Review .....	15
A. The Court Properly Applied <i>Edmond</i> .....	15
B. Petitioners' Contrary Arguments Do Not Support Review .....	18
C. Petitioners' Other Appointments Clause Arguments Lack Merit.....	23
III. The Separation-of-Powers Challenge Does Not Warrant Review .....	24
A. The SEC's Pervasive Control Forecloses Any Separation-of- Powers Claim .....	24
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Considered the SEC's Compre- hensive Oversight.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners Misread the Decision	
Below.....	30
Conclusion.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	14
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Della Valle v. United States</i> , 231 Ct. Cl. 818 (1982).....	26
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernelius v. Pierce</i> , 138 P.2d 12 (Cal. 1943).....	26
<i>Fiacco v. City of Rensselaer</i> , 783 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	23, 33
<i>Ex parte Hennen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839).....	24, 25, 32
<i>Holder v. Dep't of Army</i> , 670 F.2d 1007 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	26
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	14, 15
<i>McKinnon v. City of Berwyn</i> , 750 F.2d 1383 (7th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	25, 31, 32
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 4, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union v. SSA</i> , 376 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	33
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	20
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	22
<i>Silver v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Time Warner Entm't Co. v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1866).....	17
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006).....	28
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886).....	20, 31, 32
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	22
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	14
<i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965).....	12



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	24
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	7, 15, 30
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a).....	5, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b).....	5, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a).....	6, 12, 14
15 U.S.C. § 78y(b).....	6, 12
15 U.S.C. § 78y(c).....	6
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 .....	
Sarbanes-Oxley § 3(b).....	6, 21
15 U.S.C. § 7202(a).....	6, 16, 21
15 U.S.C. § 7202(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7202(c).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 7211(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e).....	3, 5
15 U.S.C. § 7211(d).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 7211(e).....	4, 16
15 U.S.C. § 7211(f).....	5
15 U.S.C. § 7212(b).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 7212(c).....	4, 12
15 U.S.C. § 7214(c).....	4, 16, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. § 7214(h) .....	4, 14
15 U.S.C. § 7215(a) .....	4, 16, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. § 7215(b) .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 7215(e) .....	4, 16
15 U.S.C. § 7217(a) .....	5, 16, 19
15 U.S.C. § 7217(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7217(c).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7217(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7219(b) .....	5, 16, 19, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7219(d) .....	5, 18
30 U.S.C. § 815(a) .....	13
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	27
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
S. Rep. No. 94-75 (1975).....	3, 18
S. Rep. No. 107-205 (2002).....	3, 11
S. Comm. Print No. 107-75 (2002) .....	2
148 Cong. Rec. H5480, S7365 (daily ed. July 25, 2002) .....	3
1 Annals of Cong. 383-399, 473-614 (Gales ed., 1834).....	25
<b>EXECUTIVE MATERIALS</b>	
<i>Applicability of Executive Order No. 12674 to Personnel of Regional Fishery Management Councils, 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 150 (1993) .....</i>	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Authority of Civil Service Commission To Appoint a Chief Examiner, 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933) .....</i>	23
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress, 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996) ....</i>	24, 29, 32
<i>Order Approving PCAOB Budget, 72 Fed. Reg. 73,051 (Dec. 26, 2007) .....</i>	18
<i>PCAOB Budget Approval Process, 71 Fed. Reg. 41,998 (July 24, 2006) .....</i>	5
<i>The President and Accounting Offices, 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 624 (1823) .....</i>	25
<i>Special Message to the Congress, 1950 Pub. Papers 199 (Mar. 13, 1950) .....</i>	24
<i>Statement on Signing the Sarbanes- Oxley Act of 2002, 2002 Pub. Papers 1322 (July 30, 2002).....</i>	3
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>63C Am. Jur. 2d Public Officers and Employees § 179 (1997) .....</i>	26
<i>Corporate Fraud Responsibility (Manz ed., 2003).....</i>	2
<i>Inefficiency or Misconduct of Deputy or Subordinate as Ground for Removal of Public Officer, 143 A.L.R. 517 (1943).....</i>	26
<i>Pet. Br. in No. 92-896, 1993 WL 337849 (May 10, 1993).....</i>	13
<i>J. Story, Commentaries on the Consti- tution of the United States (1833) .....</i>	25, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Warmus, <i>Qualitative Disclosure Under Amended Form 8-K</i> , 89 Marq. L. Rev. 881 (2006).....	2
